As Introduced

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 139

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

2.0

21

22

23

24

25

26

Senator Reineke

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Juliette Laracuente-Huebner as a 2023 Division II State Track and Field Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to recognize Juliette Laracuente-Huebner, a senior at Highland High School, on her outstanding performance at the 2023 Division II State Track and Field Meet; and

WHEREAS, Displaying exceptional form, ability, leadership, and dedication during the 2023 season, Juliette Laracuente-Huebner has certainly distinguished herself as one of the most talented track and field athletes in the State of Ohio. At this year's Division II State Meet, she won the high jump with a Division II and state meet record leap of 5 feet, 10.75 inches, the long jump with a stadium and Division II State Meet record leap of 19 feet, 11 inches, the 100-meter hurdles with a time of 13.64 seconds, and the 200-meter dash with a time of 24.23 seconds, and as the only representative from her school, she compiled 40 points to win second place in the team competition; and

WHEREAS, Throughout intense training and preparation, Juliette Laracuente-Huebner has consistently demonstrated the talent, integrity, and motivation that are the hallmarks of a true champion. She has inspired her teammates, thrilled her fans, gained the respect of her opponents, and made her coaches and family very proud; and

WHEREAS, With athletic competition playing such an important role in the total education of our young people, we are extremely pleased to pay tribute to Juliette Laracuente-Huebner on an exemplary season. Her involvement in high school sports has enabled her to learn much about perseverance, self-discipline, and commitment, and she has set an example worthy of emulation; therefore be it

S. R. No. 139	Page 2
As Introduced	

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General 2	
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Juliette 2	28
Laracuente-Huebner on her Division II State track and field 2	29
championships and extend best wishes for the future; and be it further 3	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Juliette Laracuente-Huebner.	32